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2617 Huntingdon Pike
Huntingdon Valley, Pennsylvania 19006

215.884.8460

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Member and
Those Charged With Governance of
Wolfe Research Securities

Opinion on the Financial Statement
We have audited the accompanying statement of financial condition of Wolfe Research Securities (the Company) as 
of December 31, 2025, and the related notes (collectively, the financial statement). In our opinion, the financial 
statement presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2025, in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
This financial statement is the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the Company’s financial statement based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with 
the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with 
respect to the Company in accordance with U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of 
the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement is free of material 
misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, 
an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. As part of our audit we are required to obtain an understanding 
of internal control over financial reporting but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

Our audit included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, 
whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statement. Our audit also 
included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis 
for our opinion.

We have served as the Company's auditor since 2013.
Huntingdon Valley, Pennsylvania
February 10, 2026
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Assets     
Cash and cash equivalents    $        37,234,392  

Due from brokers   
   

543,382  

Investment banking receivable                   714,000  

Marketable securities owned, at fair value  
   

14,825,675  

Interest and dividends receivable  
   

69,089  

Due from related party  358,187 

Other assets   
   

190,982  
      

Total assets      
53,935,707  

      

Liabilities and member's equity     
    

Accrued expenses and other liabilities      
17,782,019  

Total liabilities   
   

17,782,019  
      

Member's equity      
36,153,688  

      
Total liabilities and member's equity    $        53,935,707  
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1.   ORGANIZATION 
 
WR Securities, LLC, doing business as Wolfe Research Securities (the "Company"), is a limited liability 
company formed as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wolfe HoldCo, LLC (the �Parent�).  The Company is 
a broker-dealer registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the �SEC�) and is a member 
of the self-regulatory organization, Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (�FINRA�), as well as the 
National Futures Association (�NFA�).  

 
The Company�s operations consist of distributing financial research created by an affiliated entity to 
institutional clients and providing investment banking services. The Company receives referral fees from 
unaffiliated broker-dealers and from a strategic alliance relationship. 
 
2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statement in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statement and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of bank balances including deposits held with banks and other 
short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less which are available 
on demand. These are carried in the Statement of Financial Condition at face value. The balances of 
the Company�s cash accounts during the year ended December 31, 2025 have exceeded the related 
amount of federal depository insurance. The company has not experienced any loss in such accounts 
and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. 
 
Due From Brokers 
 
Due from brokers are uncollateralized broker obligations due under normal trade terms.  In the opinion 
of management, as of December 31, 2025, all receivables were considered collectible and no allowance 
was necessary. 
 
Marketable Securities Owned 
 
Marketable securities are recorded at fair value as determined in accordance with FASB ASC 820, �Fair 
Value Measurements and Disclosures.� 
 
Commissions and Referral Fee Transactions  
 
Commission revenue and referral fee transactions are recorded on a trade-date basis. The Company 
maintains other commission referral fee sharing agreements with brokers including our strategic alliance. 
The Company does not carry accounts for customers or perform custodial functions related to 
customers� securities. Customer transactions under commission sharing arrangements are not reflected 
in this financial statement as such clearing brokers maintain the customer accounts and clear such 
transactions.



WOLFE RESEARCH SECURITIES 
 

Notes to the Financial Statement - continued 
December 31, 2025 
 

 6 

2.SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
Investment Banking 
 
The Company has an established strategic partnership with another broker-dealer. As part of the 
alliance, the Company has the option to execute investment banking deals internally or refer them to the 
other broker-dealer and receive a share of the proceeds.  
 
As of December 31, 2025, all receivables were considered collectible, and no allowance was necessary. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Company is a single member limited liability company and, therefore, is a disregarded entity for 
federal tax law.  The Company is included in the federal income tax return filed by its Parent.  The Parent 
is a limited liability company and has elected to be treated as a partnership as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code.  As a result, no provision for federal income taxes has been provided. 
 
The Company recognizes and measures its unrecognized tax benefits in accordance with FASB ASC 
740, �Income Taxes�.  Under that guidance the Company assesses the likelihood, based on their 
technical merit, that tax positions will be sustained upon examination based on the facts, circumstances, 
and information available at the end of each year. The measurement of unrecognized tax benefits is 
adjusted when new information is available, or when an event occurs that requires a change. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, management has determined that there are no material 
uncertain income tax positions, and as such no interest or penalties have been recognized in the financial 
statements.  
  
The Company has no federal, state or local tax years open prior to 2020. 
 
Segment Reporting 
 
The Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2023-07 issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) introduced enhancements to segment reporting requirements for public entities, including 
broker-dealers.  The update aimed to improve the transparency and usefulness of 
financial disclosures for investors and other stakeholders.  ASU 2023-07 disclosure requirements are 
effective for fiscal years starting after December 15, 2023. The Company has identified its CEO as the 
Chief Operating Decision Maker as specified in the ASU 2023-07. Company management reviewed the 
ASU 2023-07 disclosure requirements and determined that no additional disclosures are required as the 
Company has only one reportable segment.  
 
3.   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Company has an expense sharing arrangement with an affiliate, Wolfe Research, LLC (�Wolfe�).  
Under the provisions of the expense sharing arrangement, certain expenses are paid by Wolfe and 
allocated to the Company. As of December 31, 2025, the Company had $358,187 receivable from Wolfe. 
   
4.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
FASB ASC 820 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and establishes a 
hierarchy of fair value inputs. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair 
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4.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the 
principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous 
market. Valuation techniques that are consistent with the market, income or cost approach, as specified 
by FASB ASC 820, are used to measure fair value. 

 
The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into 
three broad levels: 
 

 Level 1. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that the Company has the ability to access. These include active listed 
equities, exchange traded funds and option contracts.  

 Level 2. Quoted prices for similar instruments in active and inactive markets; and model driven 
valuations with significant inputs and drivers derived from observable active markets. These 
include certain U.S. government and sovereign obligations, most government agency securities, 
investment-grade corporate bonds, certain mortgage products, certain bank loans and bridge 
loans, less liquid listed equities, state, municipal and provincial obligations, most physical 
commodities, and certain loan commitments.  

 Level 3. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable for the instruments and significant 
to the fair value measurement. These include private equity and real estate investments, certain 
bank loans and bridge loans, less liquid corporate debt securities (including distressed debt 
instruments), collateralized debt obligations, and less liquid mortgage securities (backed by 
either commercial or residential real estate).  

The availability of observable inputs can vary from security to security and is affected by a wide variety 
of factors, including, for example, the type of security, the liquidity of markets, and other characteristics 
particular to the security. To the extent that valuation is based on models or inputs that are less 
observable or unobservable in the market, the determination of fair value requires more judgment. 
Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments 
categorized in level 3. 
 
The inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such 
cases, for disclosure purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value 
measurement falls in its entirety is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement in its entirety. 
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4.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
The following table presents the Company's fair value hierarchy for those assets and liabilities measured 
at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2025: 
 

   Assets at Fair Value at December 31, 2025  

   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total    

 Cash and cash equivalents, at fair value            

  Cash   $   28,951,432   $                -     $                -    $   28,951,432    

  Money Market Funds   $     8,282,960  $                -     $                -    $     8,282,960    

 Total cash and cash equivalents, at fair value   $   37,234,392   $                -     $                -    $   37,234,392    

      
  

 Marketable securities owned, at fair value            

  Municipal securities   $                -     $     6,086,932   $                -    $     6,086,932    

  Corporate debt securities   $                -     $        517,829   $                -    $        517,829    

  Common stock   $     7,417,657   $                -     $                -    $     7,417,657    

  Treasury Securities  $        477,583  $                -     $                -    $        477,583   

  ETFs  $        325,674  $                -     $                -    $        325,674   

 Total marketable securities owned, at fair value   $     8,220,914   $     6,604,761   $                -    $   14,825,675    

 
There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2, or 3 during the year. As of and during the year ended 
December 31, 2025, the Company did not hold any Level 3 securities thus, there were no amounts 
recorded to income or loss for such securities. The Company periodically reviews the classification for 
each class of assets and liabilities, in accordance with FASB ASC 820.  
 
5.   COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters underwriting commitments. This can expose the 
company to be a defendant in various actions, suits, or proceedings before a court or arbitrator or by a 
governmental entity that are incidental to its business. The company established accruals for potential 
losses to the extent that claims are probable of loss and the amount of loss, or range can be reasonably 
estimated, which are included accounts payable and other liabilities on the statement of financial 
condition. In many cases, however, it is inherently difficult to determine whether any loss is probable or 
to estimate amount or range of any potential loss, and therefore the determination of the likely outcome 
and accrued amounts requires significant judgement on the part of management. The Company�s 
management believes that based upon all of the facts known to date, that the outcome of these matters, 
although uncertain, will not have material adverse effect on the financial condition of the company, as 
such the Company has not established any accruals for such contingencies. 
 
6.   NET CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Company is subject to the Securities and Exchange Commission Uniform Net Capital Rule (SEC 
Rule 15c3-1), which requires the maintenance of minimum net capital and ratios of aggregate 
indebtedness to net capital, as defined.  The Company�s minimum net capital is the greater of $100,000 
or 6 2/3% of aggregate indebtedness.  
 
As of December 31, 2025, the Company had net capital of $32,597,502 which was $31,412,033 in 
excess of its required net capital of $1,185,469. As of December 31, 2025, the Company's ratio of 
aggregate indebtedness to net capital was 0.55 to 1. 
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7.   EXEMPTION FROM RULE 15C3-3  
 
The Company is exempt from the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c3-3 pursuant to the 
exemption provision under (k)(2)(ii) and Footnote 74 of the SEC Release No. 34-70073 adopting 
amendments to 17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-5. 
 
8. SUBORDINATED AGREEMENT 
 
The Company entered into a revolving credit note and cash subordination agreement with a Broker 
Dealer on November 24, 2021. The subordinated agreement was submitted to FINRA on November 11, 
2021 and was approved by FINRA effective November 29, 2021. The agreement which provides 
borrowings up to $5,000,000, pledges the Company�s assets and bears interest at a rate of 1.3% per 
annum for each advance. The agreement has been amended on November 30, 2022 to extend the 
scheduled maturity of the agreement. The amendment to the agreement was approved by FINRA 
effective January 24, 2023 with a Rollover Provision to automatically renew on an annual basis. The 
scheduled maturity of the agreement renewed on January 23, 2025 for the period of November 30, 2025 
to November 30, 2026. During the year and as of December 31, 2025, no advances on the revolving 
credit note were made. 
 
9.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
There are no subsequent events as of February 10, 2026, the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued. 


